# 502585748 11/27/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2631851

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LUDWIG SCHELLER	10/14/2013
RUDOLF MICHEL	10/14/2013
PATRICK BAHNS	10/14/2013

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GEA BREWERY SYSTEMS GMBH	
Street Address:	HEINRICH-HUPPMANN-STR. 1	
City:	D-97318 KITZINGEN	
State/Country:	GERMANY	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14112149

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)978-8650 Phone: 414-277-5187

Email: michelle.davis@quarles.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MICHELLE L. DAVIS

Address Line 1: 411 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: QUARLES & BRADY LLP ATTN: IP DOCKET
Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4426

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	129569.00189
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL G. RADLER
Signature:	/Daniel G. Radler/
Date:	11/27/2013

#### Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031688 FRAME: 0713 H \$40.00 1411214

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Ludwig Scheller of Ettringen, Germany, Rudolf Michel of Bamberg, Germany, and Patrick Bahns of Kitzingen, Germany, have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled Method and Device for Adding Hops in Beer Manufacture, and Also Hop Product, executed by us preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefore, and claiming the benefit of German Patent Application No. 10 2011 018 646.8 filed April 21, 2011, and International Patent Application No. PCT/DE2012/000226 filed March 8, 2012, and

WHEREAS, **GEA Brewery Systems GmbH** (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a German company having a place of business at Heinrich-Huppmann-Str. 1, D-97318 Kitzingen, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, We hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and seals at the location and on the date indicated with our signatures.

Date: 14. 10. 2013 Ludwig Scheller WITNESSES: Date: 14.10.2013 (SEAL) WITNESSES: Date: 14, 10, 2013 (SEAL) Patrick Bahns WITNESSES:

QB\129569.00189\22846368.1